



\$~112, 118, 119, 121, 122 & 124

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14952/2025 CM APPL. 61522/2025
+ W.P.(C) 14962/2025 CM APPL. 61539/2025
+ W.P.(C) 14963/2025 CM APPL. 61541/2025
+ W.P.(C) 14966/2025 CM APPL. 61546/2025
+ W.P.(C) 14968/2025 CM APPL. 61550/2025
+ W.P.(C) 14970/2025 CM APPL. 61553/2025

BOANG TECHNOLOGY PVT LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Himanshu Sinha, Mr. Prashant Meharchandani, Mr. Yash Varmani, Mr. Arijit Ghosh, Mr. Jainender Singh Kataria, Ms Kanika Jain, Ms Ishita Sharma and, Mr. Kshitiz Saxena, Advs.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CENTRAL CIRCLE 30 & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shlok Chandra, Sr. Std. Counsel with Ms. Naincy Jain, Ms. Madhavi Shukla, Jr. SCs and Mr. Anshuman Jindal, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

%

25.09.2025

CM APPL. 61523/2025 (Exem.) in W.P.(C) 14952/2025
CM APPL. 61540/2025 (Exem.) in W.P.(C) 14962/2025
CM APPL. 61542/2025 (Exem.) in W.P.(C) 14963/2025
CM APPL. 61547/2025 (Exem.) in W.P.(C) 14966/2025
CM APPL. 61551/2025 (Exem.) in W.P.(C) 14968/2025
CM APPL. 61554/2025 (Exem.) in W.P.(C) 14970/2025

1. Exemptions are allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.



W.P.(C) 14952/2025 CM APPL. 61522/2025 (Stay)

W.P.(C) 14962/2025 CM APPL. 61539/2025 (Stay)

W.P.(C) 14963/2025 CM APPL. 61541/2025 (Stay)

W.P.(C) 14966/2025 CM APPL. 61546/2025 (Stay)

W.P.(C) 14968/2025 CM APPL. 61550/2025 (Stay)

W.P.(C) 14970/2025 CM APPL. 61553/2025 (Stay)

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as the above mentioned writ petitions involve identical issue for different Assessment Years with a common petitioner, all these petitions can be tagged and decided together.

4. Mr. Shlok Chandra, learned Senior Standing Counsel agrees with the submission.

5. Issue notice in all the writ petitions. Mr. Chandra accepts notice for the respondents.

6. Let the counter affidavits be filed within six weeks from today and rejoinders thereto, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

7. We have been informed that the assessment order has been passed in all these writ petitions, for all these Assessment Years. If that be so, the same shall not be given effect to, till the next date of hearing.

8. List on 29.01.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025

dd